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Q1. Are you currently registered to vote?

Oct19 Senate states

YES oottt 99% 98%
NO L - -
NOE SUME ..ottt s 1 2

P1. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of

Oct19 Senate states

yourself as a strong Democrat, not very strong Democrat, 3&;‘;1%%;”;‘:;;?‘ """"""""""""""""""""""""""""""" ﬁ% ﬂ%
.Strong Repl'Ibllcan’ not Very Strongl ) RepUbllcanv an |ndependent/ Closer to the Democrats .....ovvvvevvviiiil 6 6
independent, or some other political party? [IF INAEPENABNE e ers s 16 12
INDEPENDENT/OTHER] Do you think of yourself as closer to Independent / Closer to the Republicans.................... 7 5
the Democratic Party or the Republican Party? WEAK REPUDNCAN o 1 )
Strong Republican............ccceeveieiceeeeeee e 21 29
DEMOCRAT (NET) oo 39% 38
INDEPENDENT (NET) ..oooovoeeeoeeeseees oo 29 23
REPUBLICAN (NET) ....coooooeseeeceeeeseesescceeessses oo 32 39
DEMOCRAT W/LEANERS (NET) .oovvoeceoeersees oo 45% 44
REPUBLICAN W/LEANERS (NET)...ooccecccccrrrsessccerres 39 44

Q2. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling his job as president?

Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
Strongly approve.......... 24% 26% 5% % 53%
Somewhat approve ..... 20 20 7 25 34
Somewhat disapprove. 8 9 10 11 3
Strongly disapprove..... 47 45 79 48 8
NOt SUME .. 2 1 * 9 1
APPROVE (NET)......... 44% 45 11 32 87
DISAPPROVE (NET).. 54 53 88 59 12

Q3. [IF IN SENATE STATE WITH INCUMBENT] Do you approve or disapprove of
the way Senator [YOUR SENATOR] is handling his/her job as your U.S.
Senator?

Sept19 Jul19 Jun19 May19 Apr19 Mar19 Feb19
23% 25% 21% 19% 20% 20% 16%
19 18 20 22 20 19 22
10 11 11 11 11 11 13
46 44 45 44 47 47 46

2 1 3 3 3 3 3
41 43 41 41 39 39 39
57 56 56 55 58 58 59

Strongly @PPrOVE ......cceeeeecereereireeeeeeereereeseeeeeeseesesseens 16%
Somewhat aPProVe........c.cucuieievrieere e 29
Somewhat diSaPProVe .........ccovevervivereirireie e 18
Strongly diSAPPrOVE........ccvvereeeeeerereeereereereereeseeseeseeeneens 21
NOE SUFE ... 16
APPROVE (NET)....coireinieneeeeeeeeseseneeneeneeseessesessesssnenes 45%

DISAPPROVE (NET)..ooccooeveseeseeessessceessrsssessee 39
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Q4. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump is handling the economy?
Senate states Dem Ind Rep  Sept19 Jul19 Jun19 May19 Apr19 Mar19 Feb19

Strongly approve.......... 30% 4% 10% 65% 26% 32% 26% 26% 22% 26% 23%
Somewhat approve ..... 19 1" 27 24 20 18 18 22 21 19 19
Somewhat disapprove. 12 17 17 6 12 13 14 15 13 14 14
Strongly disapprove..... 36 66 37 4 39 34 39 31 39 37 41
Not sure.....ccoovveerinenes 3 1 8 2 4 3 3 5 4 4 3
APPROVE (NET)......... 49 15 38 88 46 51 43 48 44 45 42
DISAPPROVE (NET) .. 49 84 54 10 51 46 53 46 52 51 55

B1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each

one.

e Government whistleblowers

o The Democratic Party ...

® NANCY PIOSI ...

o The Republican Party.........ccoorrecrvevcecieesesseseeeeeeeeseeeeesssssss

© [SPLIT A] MIKE PENCE.........ooveeeeceeeeecceeeeeeeeces e

Senate states
Dem

Ind

Rep

Senate states
Dem

Ind

Rep

September 2019
July 2019

June 2019

Senate states
Dem

Ind

Rep

Senate states
Dem

Ind

Rep

September 2019
July 2019

June 2019

Senate states
Dem

Ind

Rep

FAV UNFAV
Very Some | Some Very
31% 22 12 15
21% 25 11 15
49% 24 6 5
29% 25 10 9
12% 19 21 28
21% 27 17 31
18% 30 14 35
41% 47 7 4
3% 23 30 29
6% 5 23 64
19% 26 18 32
21% 24 16 35
20% 27 16 33
15% 25 11 38
16% 21 13 41
27% 42 11 8
4% 18 17 37
6% 8 9 74
13% 26 21 36
13% 30 16 37
3% 7 26 62
2% 19 26 41
31% 51 14 3
14% 25 21 35
16% 25 22 34
11% 25 21 38
20% 18 14 36
25% 20 11 34
6% 8 19 58
6% 16 16 39
44% 32 7 8

DK
16

13
21

—_
N wWADNMNOLONNDWPS

N

-
Nwo—_~=-NMNPrw
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FAV

54%
52%
73%
54%
31%

48%
48%
88%
26%
1%
46%
46%
47%

40%
36%
69%
22%
14%

39%
43%
10%
20%
82%
39%
41%
36%

39%
45%
14%
22%
75%

NET

UNFAV

27
26
1
19
49

48
48
10
59
87
50
51
49

50
54
19
54
83

57
53
88
67
17
56
56
60

49
46
77
55
15

FAM

81
78
84
73
80

89
90
88

97

96

97
87

95
97
95

88
91

77
90
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B1. You will now see the names of some people, groups and other things. Please indicate how favorable or unfavorable you are to each
one.

FAV UNFAV NET
Very Some | Some Very DK NH FAV  UNFAV ~ FAM
© [SPLIT A] Mitt ROMNEY.......ooovvvvvvivvviriiiiiririsisisisisisissssssssssssssssssssssssnenes 7% 27 29 23 12 2 34% 52 87
Senate states 8% 25 27 24 15 1 32% 52 84
Dem | 6% 26 31 21 13 2 32% 53 84
Ind | 6% 9 40 26 17 2 15% 66 81
Rep | 8% 36 22 25 8 * 45% 46 91
© [SPLIT B] RUAY GIUANI .......oovvvvvvveveviviriririsevisesesesesssssssssssssssssssssesnnene 13% 20 11 36 10 9 34% 48 81
Senate states | 13% 21 14 33 11 9 34% 46 80
Dem | 4% 9 10 59 1 7 13% 69 82
Ind | 8% 24 11 34 13 11 32% 45 77
Rep | 26% 32 13 10 8 10 58% 23 82
August 2018 | 9% 19 18 32 14 8 29% 50 79
May 2018 | 8% 22 16 33 14 8 30% 48 78
© MiItCh MCCONNE! ... 8% 17 15 34 20 7 25% 48 73
Senate states 7% 18 17 32 19 7 25% 49 74
Dem | 3% 9 12 50 21 5 12% 62 74
Ind | 3% 9 21 35 23 9 13% 56 69
Rep | 14% 30 16 14 18 8 44% 30 74
September 2019 | 6% 16 15 35 18 10 22% 50 71
November 2018 | 4% 18 16 27 21 14 22% 43 69
April 2018 | 2% 16 20 29 22 9 19% 50 65
@ WIllIAM BAIT ..o ees e 12% 12 10 25 2 19 24% 35 59
Senate states | 12% 11 9 23 24 20 23% 32 55
Dem | 4% 7 10 40 18 22 10% 50 61
Ind | 4% 12 15 22 24 22 16% 38 53
Rep | 24% 19 9 7 26 15 43% 16 59
May 2019 | 12% 10 12 27 20 19 22% 39 61
April 2019 | 6% 13 12 18 21 30 19% 30 49
February 2019 3% 10 5 7 29 47 13% 12 24
© [SPLIT B] Mike POMPEO.......ccccooomireereveeeeecccsssse e 10% 13 1 24 31 11 23% 35 58
Senate states 10% 12 14 24 28 12 23% 37 60
Dem | 4% 7 14 38 27 9 11% 52 63
Ind | 3% 19 12 21 26 19 21% 33 55
Rep | 20% 17 8 9 36 10 37% 17 54
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B2X. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.
Democratsin  President
Congress Trump DK
O [SPLIT X] HEAIN CAIE ...t 52% 36 12
Senate states 48% 42 10
Dem 87% 6 7
Ind 50% 20 30
Rep 12% 78 9
September 2019 50% 36 14
July 2019 50% 36 14
June 2019 53% 36 11
May 2019 51% 32 17
April 2019 48% 32 20
March 2019 51% 33 16
February 2019 49% 35 16
December 2018 47% 33 20
© [SPLIT X] TNE TUIB OF JAW ... eeeeees e eeseesesesessseessseeeesseeseeesesss e eeeeeesseesesesenssees 49% 35 17
Senate states 48% 36 16
Dem 83% 6 11
Ind 44% 21 34
Rep 1% 74 15
June 2019 48% 33 19
May 2019 46% 33 22
April 2019 45% 29 25
© [SPLIT X] NGLONAI SECUIILY ....vovoooeeeeeeeee s ssssssssssssss s sesssssssssss s ssssssssssssss s 47% 43 10
Senate states 45% 46 10
Dem 85% 8 7
Ind 36% 38 26
Rep 7% 88 5
@ [SPLIT X] TAXES ... eeeeeeseeeeeseseeeses e eeeeseseeeses e see s s e s s e s e s ee e s eesseeees s s eeees s eeeses e eeessseeeees 46% 42 12
Senate states 45% 44 1
Dem 83% 9 9
Ind 38% 33 29
Rep 7% 85 9
September 2019 46% 40 14
July 2019 46% 37 17
June 2019 46% 40 14
May 2019 46% 40 14
April 2019 45% 33 22
March 2019 39% 35 25
February 2019 45% 40 15
December 2018 41% 38 21
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B2X. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  President

Congress Trump DK

® [SPLIT X] TNE ECONOMY .....oooovrrrieieeeeesseeeesssssssssses s sssssssssss s s s sssssssssss s sss s 45% 46 9
Senate states 44% 49 7
Dem 81% 13 7

Ind 36% 36 28

Rep 7% 89 4

September 2019 46% 44 11
July 2019 42% 47 10

June 2019 44% 43 13

May 2019 40% 44 16

April 2019 40% 41 18
March 2019 41% 44 16
February 2019 43% 45 12
December 2018 40% 43 17

B2Y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  Republicans

Congress in Congress DK

O [SPLIT Y] HBAIN CAIE ... es e eees e 51% 34 14
Senate states 46% 38 16
Dem 86% 4 10

Ind 44% 24 32

Rep 13% 75 13

September 2019 49% 34 17
July 2019 51% 38 11

June 2019 49% 37 14

May 2019 46% 35 18

April 2019 50% 35 15
March 2019 51% 36 13
February 2019 49% 35 16
December 2018 45% 37 19
O [SPLIT Y] TAXES ... eeeeeeeeee e ee e es e s s e eee s eeeees e see s s eeeess e eeeesseeeeeees 44% 41 15
Senate states 41% 40 19
Dem 81% 10 10

Ind 36% 30 34

Rep 5% 83 12

September 2019 44% 39 17
July 2019 42% 45 13

June 2019 42% 43 15

May 2019 41% 41 18

April 2019 43% 40 17
March 2019 40% 42 17
February 2019 41% 42 17
December 2018 37% 39 24
© [SPLIT Y] TN TUIB OF [AW..........ooeeeveeeeceeee e sssssssssss s ssssssesses s % 37 22
Senate states 40% 39 21
Dem 75% 7 17

Ind 32% 24 44

Rep 6% 77 18

June 2019 39% 38 23

May 2019 37% 37 26

April 2019 36% 37 27
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B2Y. You will now see a list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  Republicans

Congress in Congress DK

® [SPLIT Y] TNE ECONOMY .....ooovvririeeeeevessseeessssssesssee s ssssssssssssss s sssssssssssss s sssssssssss s ssssssssssss s 40% 45 15
Senate states 41% 45 14

Dem 75% 10 15

Ind 27% 39 33

Rep 3% 89 8

September 2019 40% 43 17

July 2019 39% 49 13

June 2019 42% 43 15

May 2019 36% 46 18

April 2019 39% 42 18

March 2019 42% 44 13

February 2019 38% 46 16

December 2018 33% 43 24

© [SPLIT Y] NGLIONAI SECUMILY ....oovoeoceeeeeeeeseeee s sssssssssss s sssssssssss s ssssssssssssss s 39% 44 17
Senate states 37% 46 17

Dem 74% 12 14

Ind 22% 45 34

Rep 4% 83 14

B3. You will now see another list of issues. Please indicate which one you would trust more to handle each of the following.

Democratsin  President

Congress Trump DK

o [SPLIT A] Taking the right approach to United States foreign policy................rveeverevrrvrrerrressresssssesnnen 50% 39 11
Senate states 48% 40 12

Dem 87% 7 6

Ind 42% 29 29

Rep 12% 80 9

© Reducing govErMMENE COMTUPLION .............vvvvvvevvveieisisvessssssssssssssssssss s ssssssssssssssss s 46% 34 19
Senate states 45% 39 16

Dem 82% 4 14

Ind 36% 23 4

Rep 9% 74 17

o [SPLIT B] Making foreign policy that will keep the United States safe...............ccccrriinnrnnsssinns 46% 42 13
Senate states 44% 42 13

Dem 82% 8 9

Ind 38% 33 29

Rep 6% 84 10
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B4. In recent weeks, how much have you seen or heard about each of the following news items?
HEARD A NET
Alot Some | little  Nothing = HEARD
o An impeachment inquiry for DONAIA TIUMP ............covvvvviviviiiiieieieisisisiersisssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssees 72% 20 7 1 99
Senate states | 69% 21 9 1 99
Dem | 77% 18 5 * 100
Ind | 64% 19 14 3 97
Rep | 69% 22 7 2 98
o [SPLIT A] A whistleblower complaint about a phone call between President Trump and the
PrESIAENE Of UKFAINE ......oooooeeeee et seeeesssssssssssssssssseseessssssssssss s eesssssssssnnes 63% 21 8 7 93
Senate states | 58% 24 12 7 93
Dem | 70% 17 5 7 93
Ind | 53% 27 10 10 90
Rep | 60% 23 11 6 94
o [SPLIT B] Allegations regarding Joe Biden's involvement in the firing of a government
PrOSECULOT IN UKFQINE.........ooo e eeeessssesessssss e ssssssssssse s sssssssssssssss s sesssssssssnnes 41% 29 20 11 89
Senate states | 38% 28 19 15 85
Dem | 40% 31 19 11 89
Ind | 43% 24 19 13 87
Rep | 40% 30 21 9 91
o Donald Trump's emergency declaration at the southern border ... 33% 33 17 16 84
Senate states | 31% 31 20 17 83
Dem | 35% 33 17 15 85
Ind | 25% 33 23 19 81
Rep | 35% 34 16 16 84
o Warnings 0f @ POSSIDIE FECESSION ... 23% 35 21 22 78
Senate states | 22% 34 22 22 78
Dem | 25% 36 18 21 79
Ind | 29% 34 21 17 83
Rep | 18% 32 25 25 75
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Now you will read a pair of statements about Donald Trump. Please indicate which you agree with more.

Q32. [SPLIT A] Which do you agree with more:

-Donald Trump wants what is best for himself
-Donald Trump wants what is best for the country

Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep  Sept19 Jun19 May19 Mar19
Donald Trump wants what is
best for himself - feel this way
SEONGIY v 48% 44% 82% 41% 1% 44% 47% 44% 49%
Donald Trump wants what is
best for himself - feel this way
SOMeWhat .......cocvieineireieis 12 10 9 26 10 14 12 17 12
Donald Trump wants what is
best for the country - feel this
way somewhat..........cccccvvreinnnn 12 15 4 21 19 13 17 19 16
Donald Trump wants what is
best for the country - feel this
way Strongly.......coceeeeeeeniennnns 28 31 5 12 61 29 24 20 23
BEST FOR HIMSELF (NET)...... 60% 54 91 67 21 58 59 61 62
BEST FOR COUNTRY (NET).... 40 46 9 33 79 42 41 39 38
Q33. [SPLIT B] Which do you agree Oct19 Senate states Dem
with more: Donald Trump thinks he's above the law - feel this way
' SHONGIY 1.vvoveevec ettt es 49% 47% 78%
. , Donald Trump thinks he's above the law - feel this wa
-Donald Trump thinks he’s above Somewhat“f ................................................................ y 13 14 11
the law Donald Trump thinks that the law applies to him - feel
-Donald Trump thinks that the law t[f;is WGYTSOrmewf;]atk-----r-1 ------ T PRI, 16 19 4
; ; onald Trump thinks that the law applies to him - fee
applies to him this Way StroNgIY .......ceererrecrceereeeeeeienae 21 20 6
ABOVE THE LAW (NET) ..o 62% 61 89
APPLIES TO HIM (NET) ..ot 38 39 11
Q34. [SPLIT A] Which do you agree with more:
-Donald Trump is more honest than other politicians
-Donald Trump is more dishonest than other politicians
Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
Donald Trump is more honest than other politicians - feel this way strongly ......... 20% 27% 3% 1% 44%
Donald Trump is more honest than other politicians - feel this way somewhat ..... 24 18 9 28 40
Donald Trump is more dishonest than other politicians - feel this way somewhat. 13 13 14 18 10
Donald Trump is more dishonest than other politicians - feel this way strongly .... 43 42 74 42 6
HONEST (NET) oottt 44% 45 12 39 84
DISHONEST (NET) ...couviiercireienermesssiessessseseesessessssssssssssssssessessesse s ssssssees 56 55 88 61 16

Dec 18

44%

12

21

22

56

44

Ind

52%

19
21
8

4l
29

Jul 19
24%
20
14
42

44
56

Nov 18

40%

17

15

28

57
43

Rep
14%
13
29
44

27
73

Jun 18
20%
26
14
40

46
54
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Q35. [SPLIT B] Which do you agree with more:
-Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to Washington
-Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington
Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep Apr19 Mar19 Dec18 Sept18
Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to
Washington - feel this way strongly............ccccceeuvevrirennee. 43% 43% 72% 45% 10% 46% 48% 39% 42%
Donald Trump is bringing more corruption to
Washington - feel this way somewhat................ccccoeeeee. 12 13 15 14 7 15 16 16 18
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel
this way SOMeWhat ... 27 22 1" 27 45 21 24 28 20
Donald Trump is fixing corruption in Washington - feel
this Way SrONGIY ......c.veureeeereeeiireinieee e 18 22 3 14 38 18 13 18 19
MORE CORRUPTION (NET).....ccoveemereermeeeienerrnninnenns 55% 56 86 59 17 61 63 55 60
FIXING CORRUPTION (NET)......covvrmiererrerrneereeeerneenne 45 44 14 41 83 39 37 45 40

Q36. Regardless of whether you fully agree with either statement, when it comes to congressional oversight and the Trump
administration, which of the following concerns you more?

Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep May19 Apr19 Dec18 Nov 18
That Trump administration officials will get away with
corruption, unethical behavior or mishandling of
important Problems..........c.ccvvverirenneneenenn, 53% 52% 85% 54% 16% 48% 51% 45% 43%
That Democrats will go too far and abuse congressional
oversight powers to attack the Trump administration....... 40 42 8 32 81 42 42 43 43
Neither of these is cONCemMINg.........cocrevveeieveniinirneenennn. 7 6 7 15 3 9 7 12 14
Q43. As you may know, the House Oct19 Senatestates Dem Ind  Rep
of Representatives has formally Strongly SUPPOT ........oovvvevvirerisssiins 43% 39% 1% 39% 1%
d an impeachment inqui Somewhat SUPPOT ........ovivreerere e 1 12 15 12 5
ppene ) p q ’ ry SOMEWhat OPPOSE........cvucerireeereir e 10 10 5 12 14
into President Trump to determine SHONGIY OPPOSE .verrerreerrseessersesersssesseersseeesesressen 32 34 5 20 68
whether or not there is enough NOESUE ...cvveverrrssvvvrssnernssnnsnsssesnsennsseennns 5 6 3 16 2
evidence for impeachment. Do SUPPORT (NET) 530, 50 8 y "
............................................................. 0
you support or oppose Congress OPPOSE (NET) oo 42 44 11 33 8
starting an impeachment inquiry?
Q44. Do you support or oppose Oct19 Senatestates Dem Ind  Rep
Congress impeaching President StrONGlY SUPPOT ...t 41% 40% 1% 36% 10%
T n Somewhat SUPPOIt ........cccviuiveieiireieeece e 1" 1 16 12 5
rump: Somewhat OPPOSE......c.cveveiuiveieiierere et 9 9 6 17 11
SrONGIY OPPOSE ...ueereerciireicirereieesce et 34 36 5 19 74
NOE SUFE ... 4 5 3 16 2
SUPPORT (NET)....ceueeemeereeeeeeseeesseessesssesseessessseseenns 52% 51 86 48 14
OPPOSE (NET)....oueereereereeeeeesseseeesseesesessesssessseseenns 43 44 11 36 84
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Q45. [IF SUPPORT] Do you support Oct 19 19 Senate states sotates DLT In_d0 &%
or oppose Congress impeaching ST SR e T ww% %
P_reSIdent Trump M removmg Somewhat OPPOSE ...ceeveeeiisrereieseesetessisssessesssesseesneesnas 2 4 1 2 4
him from office? SHONGIY OPPOSE w..vveoevverrreeerreeeeeeeesieeeeseseensseessessssseas * 2 * -
NOE SUFE ... 1 1 1 4
SUPPORT (NET)...iveriiieireinrissisesrissiesiesississins 97% 93 98 94 96
OPPOSE (NET)....couveeereereeerieissessseesseessesesssessessaenes 2 5 2 2 4
Q44/Q45. Do you support or Oct 19 19 Senate states sotates DLT In_d0 &%
oppose  Congress impeaching gg;l%t{]:fzgggm ----------------------------------------------------------- 43”’ 32”’ g”’ ?‘1”’ 1(3’4’
President Trump? [IF SUPPORTS SOMEWNBL OPOSE .o 1 2 1 1 1
IMPEACHMENT] Do you support or SHHONGlY OPPOSE w..evvverrserseseesessesessseesssessesesessen * 1 * -
oppose Congress impeaching NOESUPE ..o : 1 * 2
President Trump and  removing SUPPORTS REMOVAL (NET) 51 47 84 45 14
. 2 SUPPORTS REMOVAL (NET) ....c.o0eorricrmriimrirmiie
him from office’ IMPEACH, NOT REMOVE (NET) oo 1 3 2 3 1
Q46. [IF OPPOSE] You said you . Oct 19 Senate sotates Der? ln_clo Rj%
oppose  Congress  impeaching He has done nothing WIONG oo e 58% 60% 31% 42% 66%
President Trump. Why is that? He may have done something wrong, but it's too soon
P y : to say whether it justifies impeachment or not ................ 28 30 42 36 25
He has committed an impeachable offense, but it would
be better to wait for the next election and let the public
AECIAR ... s 10 7 25 19 6
Don't know enough to Say .......ccovvvevvvrcercesicsreees 3 3 2 4 4
Q48. Regardless of whether you Acina i ) | 02t61/9 Senatz;o/tates D;;} T_go/ %
; cting like someone Who is guilty..........ccceeerircinienenes b b o b b
Sl#')p;) r c:cr ?ﬁ pOSfe HlmpeaCh{)n et,? L Acting like someone trying to clear his name................. 35 35 14 32 60
which 0 € 1oflowing  better Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccoeerereeevreenieinereniseineens 19 19 11 23 27

describes how President Trump
has been behaving on Twitter and
in public appearances?

Q49. Below is an excerpt from the whistleblower complaint filed with the Inspector General of the intelligence community. Please read the
excerpt and answer the question below. "In the course of my official duties, | have received information from multiple U.S. Government
officials that the President of the United States is using the power of his office to solicit interference from a foreign country in the 2020
U.S. election. This interference includes, among other things, pressuring a foreign country to investigate one of the President's main
domestic political rivals." Regardless of whether you support or oppose impeachment, how concerning do you find the excerpt of the

complaint shown here?

Oct19  Senate states
VEry CONCEIMING. ....ceiueireereiririieeeeseeeeeineeeeeeseeeeeeeeeenas 50% 48%
Somewhat CONCEMNING .........cueurimreierieereereeeeereee e 19 19
Not t00 CONCEMNING .....vvvueeeceiee s 16 15
Not at all CONCEMNING........ceveererriereirereeese e 15 18
CONCERNING (NET) w.oucercerrierneieeneeeseeeeiessnenseesnnes 70% 67
NOT CONCERNING (NET).....cconeveermrieernersierinereneennes 30 33

Dem Ind  Rep
7%  41%  20%
17 25 19

4 15 30
2 13 30

94 72 40
6 28 60
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Q47. “In the course of my official duties, | have received information from multiple U.S. Government officials that the President of the
United States is using the power of his office to solicit interference from a foreign country in the 2020 U.S. election. This interference
includes, among other things, pressuring a foreign country to investigate one of the President’s main domestic political rivals.” If these
specific allegations are proven true, would you support or oppose Congress impeaching Donald Trump?

Oct 19

Senate states

Strongly SUPPOIt ..ot
Somewhat SUPPOIt .........ccvveviveieereieerese e
Somewhat OPPOSE........cveveiuiveiecieteie e
StroNgly OPPOSE ....ocvevevrirerrciiteie et
NOESUFE ...

SUPPORT (NET)..eosrrerrersessrssersesessessrssessseesn
OPPOSE (NET)..vesereerrerseesseseessesessessrssessseesn

46%
13
13
21

7

59
34

Dem

7%
12

Ind

42%
24

7
10
16

67
17

Rep

13%
1
24
41
1

24
65

Q50. [IF VERY, SOMEWHAT, OR NOT TOO CONCERNING] "In the course of my official duties, | have received information from multiple U.S.
Government officials that the President of the United States is using the power of his office to solicit interference from a foreign country
in the 2020 U.S. election. This interference includes, among other things, pressuring a foreign country to investigate one of the
President's main domestic political rivals." Having read this, in a word or two, what is the biggest concern that it raises for you about

Donald Trump?

foreign

countryusne

'”"’"5 winbad  time

S sCOTTUPTIONPOWEL.

mozts INterference

make unet| u:al lrlfmmatl

g°v=f"me"tpre3|Hé“ﬁ"t“’"m'

abuse

election

B5. Below are some statements from people who oppose impeaching Donald Trump. Please indicate whether you find each of the

following statements to be convincing, or not.

CONVINCING NOT CONVINCING
Not too Not at NOT
Very Some convincing all CONVINCING CONVINCING
o The Democrats are just obsessed with impeaching President
Trump. This impeachment inquiry is being driven by far left, do-
nothing Democrats who hate the president and have wanted to
impeach him and reverse the 2016 election from day one. .............. 36% 14 13 36 50% 50
Senate states | 38% 16 13 34 53% 47
Dem | 11% 11 17 61 22% 78
Ind | 29% 18 21 3 46% 54
Rep | 68% 18 6 8 86% 14
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B5. Below are some statements from people who oppose impeaching Donald Trump. Please indicate whether you find each of the
following statements to be convincing, or not.

CONVINCING NOT CONVINCING NET

Not too Not at NOT
Very Some convincing all CONVINCING CONVINCING

o Impeachment will tear the country apart. Impeachment will
only further divide the country and prevent Congress from getting
anything done on the issues that really matter to Americans, like

health care costs and growing the econOMY ..., 31% 21 17 30 52% 48
Senate states | 30% 24 18 28 54% 46

Dem | 11% 20 20 49 32% 68

Ind | 18% 22 29 31 40% 60

Rep | 60% 22 9 9 82% 18

o What President Trump asked for was perfectly legitimate. It's
not wrong for a president to ask a foreign leader to investigate
corruption, and Trump was only asking about investigations that

had started before he was in OffiCe. ... 26% 19 17 38 45% 55
Senate states | 27% 21 14 37 48% 52

Dem | 9% 11 17 63 21% 79

Ind | 18% 19 25 38 37% 63

Rep | 49% 27 14 10 76% 24

o The real corruption was done by Joe Biden and his son.
President Trump is trying to drain the swamp in Washington by
exposing their corruption, and these latest attacks by far left

Democrats and fake news media are obscuring the real scandal....| 26% 19 18 37 45% 55
Senate states | 28% 16 18 38 44% 56

Dem 7% 13 18 63 19% 81

Ind | 20% 21 26 3?2 41% 59

Rep | 50% 26 15 9 76% 24

¢ The allegations are false, and the evidence provided by the
White House proves it. There was no quid pro quo - President
Trump never said the military aid was in exchange for anything,

and the aid has since been approved anyway. ... 25% 21 20 34 46% 54
Senate states | 27% 22 16 35 49% 51

Dem | 8% 11 26 55 19% 81

Ind | 16% 24 29 31 41% 59

Rep | 49% 31 10 10 80% 20
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Q56/Q57. Here are a few short statements that summarize some of the arguments you've already read about impeachment. Regardless
of whether you support or oppose impeachment, please select the most convincing statement to you. [IF NOT NONE] Now please select

the second most convincing statement to you.
TOP RESPONSE TOP 2 RESPONSES

Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep | Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep

The Democrats are just obsessed with

impeaching President Trump. .........cocvevne. 24% 27% 10% 19% 44% 40% 42% 19% 32% 67%
Impeachment will tear the country apart...| 16 15 18 17 14 26 23 24 23 29
The real corruption was done by Joe

Biden and his SON. ... 10 10 5 8 16 21 20 8 18 37

The allegations are false, and the
evidence provided by the White House

PIOVES I, coovvveeveeneeneeeereeeeiecie e nsenaees 8 7 4 13 10 16 19 9 20 24
What President Trump asked for was

perfectly legitimate. .........ccocveveinivininennes 5 6 4 3 8 14 16 6 10 25
None of these are convincing...........c.coc.... 37 36 60 41 8 46 44 74 55 10

B6. Below are some statements from people who support impeaching Donald Trump. Please indicate whether you find each of the
following statements to be convincing as a reason for impeachment, or not.

CONVINCING NOT CONVINCING NET

Not too Not at NOT
Very Some convincing all CONVINCING CONVINCING

¢ No one is above the law, not even the president, and it's clear
that President Trump betrayed his oath of office and the
Constitution. Trump took an oath to protect the Constitution and

the evidence is clear that he betrayed that oath.............oo. 43% 17 16 24 60% 40
Senate states | 43% 18 14 25 61% 39

Dem | 73% 19 5 4 92% 8

Ind | 38% 23 19 20 61% 39

Rep | 1% 11 28 50 22% 78

o President Trump abused his power. President Trump
unilaterally redirected congressionally-approved, taxpayer-funded
aid as leverage for his own personal political gain, which is a clear

ADUSE OF POWET ... 43% 18 16 23 61% 39
Senate states | 42% 18 14 26 60% 40

Dem | 69% 21 6 3 90% 10

Ind | 42% 21 18 19 64% 36

Rep | 12% 14 26 48 26% 74

o President Trump tried to cover up a crime. The Trump
administration tried to hide the phone call on a secret computer
system and keep the whistleblower complaint from Congress.
Now Trump is attacking the whistleblower and interfering with the

INVESHGALION. .....oovveeerccrer s 42% 18 17 24 59% 41
Senate states | 40% 18 16 26 58% 42

Dem | 68% 21 7 4 89% 1

Ind | 42% 21 17 20 62% 38

Rep | 11% 13 28 48 24% 76
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B6. Below are some statements from people who support impeaching Donald Trump. Please indicate whether you find each of the
following statements to be convincing as a reason for impeachment, or not.

CONVINCING NOT CONVINCING NET

Not too Not at NOT
Very Some convincing all CONVINCING CONVINCING

o President Trump engaged in corruption, plain and simple.
Donald Trump tried to use taxpayer money to bribe and extort a
foreign government to help his reelection campaign by falsely

smearing a political OPPONENT. ... 41% 18 15 25 60% 40
Senate states | 40% 17 16 28 57% 43

Dem | 69% 20 7 4 89% 11

Ind | 35% 27 16 21 63% 37

Rep | 1% 13 24 52 24% 76

¢ President Trump put himself ahead of our national security.
The $250 million in military aid Trump withheld from Ukraine was
approved by both parties to help create stability in the world, but

he used it for personal political gain. ..., 40% 19 18 24 59% 4
Senate states | 37% 22 16 25 59% 4

Dem | 66% 21 8 5 87% 13

Ind | 34% 28 21 18 62% 38

Rep | 12% 12 28 48 24% 76

¢ President Trump pressured foreign governments to interfere
in U.S. elections. Democracy is central to who we are as a
country, and President Trump tried to violate our election system

to help himself win in 2020................coovmcrerreenssssscsiessenees 40% 18 16 26 58% 42
Senate states | 39% 17 17 27 56% 44

Dem | 69% 21 6 4 90% 10

Ind | 31% 25 23 22 56% 44

Rep | 10% 11 26 53 21% 79

o There is bipartisan agreement that the allegations are
serious and should be investigated. It's not just Democrats -
even Republican senators like Mitt Romney called the Ukraine
allegations "deeply troubling in the extreme" and agree we need to

INVESHGATE. ..o 38% 26 19 18 64% 36
Senate states | 33% 28 16 22 62% 38

Dem | 64% 25 8 3 90% 10

Ind | 30% 36 17 17 66% 34

Rep | 11% 21 32 36 32% 68
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Q65/Q66. Here are a few short statements that summarize some of the arguments you've already read about impeachment. Regardless
of whether you support or oppose impeachment, please select the most convincing statement to you. [IF NOT NONE] Now please select

the second most convincing statement to you.
TOP RESPONSE TOP 2 RESPONSES

Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep | Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep

No one is above the law, not even the
president, and it's clear that President
Trump betrayed his oath of office and the
CONSHLULION. ..o 22% 25% 36% 15% 10% 35% 36% 53% 28% 17%
President Trump abused his power............ 11 10 16 13 4 22 21 31 28 10

There is bipartisan agreement that the
allegations are serious and should be|

investigated. ... 12 11 10 1" 14 19 20 16 18 22
President Trump engaged in corruption,
plain and simple. ..........ccocnvreiieinirinininnes 9 8 12 10 3 18 17 28 18 7
President Trump pressured foreign
governments to interfere in U.S. elections. 8 7 10 9 5 18 18 26 14 10
President Trump put himself ahead of our
national SECUIY. ..o 5 5 5 4 5 14 15 19 14 10
President Trump tried to cover up a crime. 4 4 4 5 4 10 10 14 14 4
None of these are convincing..................... 29 30 6 32 55 34 34 7 35 65
Q67. [SPLIT X] As you may know, Oct19 Senatestates Dem Ind  Rep
President Trump has faced other NOt MOTE SEIIOUS ..ot 40% 38% 24% 31% 64%
. . . More serious than all of the past allegations of
a!legatlops of wrongdomgldurlng WEONGAOING e sees e 37 42 56 38 15
his presidency. Do you think the DON't KNOW €NOUGN 10 SAY ... 22 20 20 3 21

Ukraine allegations are more
serious than all of the past
allegations, or not?

B7A. Below are some of the allegations that have emerged about President Trump. For each, please indicate whether you think the
allegation is true or false.

TRUE FALSE NET
Definitely Probably Probably Definitely TRUE FALSE

o [SPLIT A] A whistleblower in the intelligence community believed

President Trump may have broken the [aw..............iininnnnnn 44% 31 13 12 75 25
Senate states 41% 32 16 1 73 27

Dem 67% 25 3 4 92 8

Ind 41% 36 19 3 78 22

Rep 19% 35 22 24 54 46

o [SPLIT A] President Trump said, "l would like you to do us a favor
though" before asking the Ukrainian President to investigate Joe

20 1= PO 35% 42 12 11 77 23
Senate states 34% 41 16 9 75 25

Dem 52% 36 5 7 88 12

Ind 31% 52 11 6 83 17

Rep |  17% 45 21 18 61 39
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B7A. Below are some of the allegations that have emerged about President Trump. For each, please indicate whether you think the
allegation is true or false.

TRUE FALSE NET
Definitely Probably Probably Definitely TRUE FALSE

o [SPLIT A] Trump administration officials concealed a recording of the
phone call with the Ukrainian President because they were afraid of

the political consequences if they became public ... 30% 35 18 17 65 35
Senate states 34% 26 22 19 60 40

Dem 53% 37 7 3 90 10

Ind 23% 50 18 9 73 27

Rep % 26 32 36 33 67

o [SPLIT A] The Trump administration purposely hid recordings of calls
with foreign leaders of countries like Saudi Arabia and Russia
because they were afraid of the political consequences if they

DECAME PUDIIC. ... s 29% 35 19 16 64 36
Senate states 29% 31 23 17 60 40

Dem 52% 38 6 3 91 9

Ind 25% 42 23 10 67 33

Rep 4% 28 34 34 33 67

o [SPLIT A] President Trump suspended military aid so he could

pressure Ukraine to investigate one of his political rivals, Joe Biden..,  26% 34 21 19 60 40
Senate states 30% 29 20 22 58 42

Dem 47% 44 5 5 90 10

Ind 14% 52 24 11 66 34

Rep 6% 16 38 40 22 78

o [SPLIT A] Instead of a White House staff member who has gone
through a background check, President Trump's personal lawyer,
Rudy Giuliani, traveled to Ukraine to push officials there to

investigate JO& BIdEN ... 26% 44 18 12 70 30
Senate states 30% 38 20 13 67 33

Dem 42% 47 6 6 89 11

Ind 22% 51 23 5 72 28

Rep 9% 38 31 22 47 53

o [SPLIT A] Attorney General William Barr was involved and assisted

in hiding the whistleblower complaint ... 20% 43 22 16 63 37
Senate states 21% 40 23 16 61 39

Dem 34% 54 9 3 88 12

Ind 14% 56 22 7 70 30

Rep 5% 25 35 34 30 70
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B7B. Below are some of the allegations that have emerged about President Trump. Please indicate how troubling you find each
allegation. If you don't believe the allegation, select that option.

NOT
TROUBLING TROUBLING NET

Not Not NOT
Very Some too true TROUBLING TROUBLING

o [SPLIT B] Trump administration officials concealed a recording of the
phone call with the Ukrainian President because they were afraid of the

political consequences if they became public.............ccccccccvrrrrrrseeniiiiiiirinnns 45% 16 10 29 61 39
Senate states | 43% 19 12 26 62 38

Dem | 76% 13 6 5 89 1

Ind | 45% 24 9 22 69 31

Rep | 9% 15 15 61 24 76

o [SPLIT B] President Trump suspended military aid so he could pressure

Ukraine to investigate one of his political rivals, Joe Biden ...............ccccccc..... 45% 17 8 30 62 38
Senate states | 41% 18 11 31 59 41

Dem | 73% 17 2 8 90 10

Ind | 45% 23 13 19 68 32

Rep | 12% 14 14 61 26 74

o [SPLIT B] The Trump administration purposely hid recordings of calls with
foreign leaders of countries like Saudi Arabia and Russia because they

were afraid of the political consequences if they became public...................| 43% 17 9 31 60 40
Senate states | 43% 17 12 28 61 39

Dem | 72% 17 3 7 89 11

Ind | 43% 27 10 20 70 30

Rep | 10% 11 16 62 21 79

o [SPLIT B] Instead of a White House staff member who has gone through
a background check, President Trump's personal lawyer, Rudy Giuliani,

traveled to Ukraine to push officials there to investigate Joe Biden............., 43% 16 18 23 59 41
Senate states | 41% 19 22 18 60 40

Dem | 71% 17 5 8 88 12

Ind | 40% 26 15 19 66 34

Rep | 12% 11 34 43 23 77

o [SPLIT B] Attorney General William Barr was involved and assisted in

hiding the whistleblower complaint...........cccccccoooveioiiiiiiicisssissssessssessd] 41% 22 12 26 63 37
Senate states | 36% 23 10 31 58 42

Dem | 68% 19 6 8 86 14

Ind | 33% 34 9 24 67 33

Rep | 12% 21 19 48 33 67

o [SPLIT B] A whistleblower in the intelligence community believed

President Trump may have broken the [aw..............ccrinnd 40% 22 14 24 62 38
Senate states | 37% 20 16 26 58 42

Dem | 65% 23 6 7 87 13

Ind | 37% 29 12 22 66 34

Rep | 12% 18 23 46 31 69
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B7B. Below are some of the allegations that have emerged about President Trump. Please indicate how troubling you find each
allegation. If you don't believe the allegation, select that option.

o [SPLIT B] President Trump said, "l would like you to do us a favor
though" before asking the Ukrainian President to investigate Joe Biden...,

Q75. [SPLIT Y] As you may know,
President Trump has faced other
allegations of wrongdoing during
his presidency. Do you think the
Ukraine allegations are more
serious than all of the past
allegations, or not?

Q76. [SPLIT A] When it comes to
the Ukraine allegations, who are
you more likely to believe?

Q77. [SPLIT B] When it comes to
the Ukraine allegations, who are
you more likely to believe?

Now you will see a few more statements...

Q83. [SPLIT A] Even if you don't
agree with either side completely,
who do you find more convincing:

NOT
TROUBLING TROUBLING NET
Not Not NOT
Very Some | too true TROUBLING  TROUBLING
39% 18 22 22 56 44
Senate states | 35% 21 27 17 56 44
Dem | 66% 20 6 8 86 14
Ind | 36% 27 22 15 63 37
Rep | 8% 10 41 41 19 81
Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
More serious than all of the past allegations of
WIONGAOING ..t 41% 28% 62% 37% 17%
NOt MOTE SEIIOUS ... 38 45 20 40 57
Don't know €nough t0 SaY ........ccvevrirevrineeieiseeieseinens 21 26 18 22 25
Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
President TrUMP ... 36% 39% 5% 24% 7%
Democrats in CONGreSS.........c.vwvieeereveeereeeeesiseineeneene 50 47 87 37 10
Don't know €nough t0 S8y ........ccevvereerevreerereeeirircineieene 15 14 8 39 13
Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
President TrUMP ... 34% 35% 7% 29% 67%
The WhiStIEDIOWET .........cvuireeeceeeee s 49 48 82 47 12
Don't know €nough t0 SaY .......covevrirrieirieieseeieeiniens 17 17 11 25 21
Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
Those who say if Democrats pursue impeachment, it
will mean they can't get things done on other issues
that matter to the American people like immigration and
ArUG PrICES. cou et seeens 39% 37% 12% 32% 4%
Democrats who say they are pursuing an impeachment
inquiry to defend the Constitution after a blatant abuse
OF POWET . .o 48 48 79 41 13
Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccoeureereeureeneeeneireeneeneens 13 15 9 27 13
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Qs84. [SPLIT B] Even if you don't Oct19 Senatestates Dem Ind  Rep
agree with either side completely Those who say if Democrats pursue impeachment, it
. NG will mean they can't get things done on other issues
who do you find more convincing: that matter to the American people like immigration and
APUG PrICES. c.vvverreerieierer e 38% 42% 13% 36% 68%
Democrats who say they are pursuing an impeachment
inquiry to defend the Constitution after a blatant abuse
of power, but that they are still working hard on other
issues, including proposals for drug prices,
immigration, election security, and getting money out of
PONEICS . ..ve e 46 41 75 38 16
Don't know enough t0 Say ........ccoeueerererieneeinenieseeneens 16 17 12 26 16
Qs85. [SPLIT X] Even if you don't Oct19 Senatestates Dem Ind  Rep
agree with either side completely Those who say if Democrats pursue impeachment, it
. NG will mean they can't get things done on other issues
who do you find more convincing: that matter to the American people like immigration and
APUQ PHICES. ...vvivevecicie ettt 40% 46% 17% 23% 75%
Democrats who say they have been working hard on
other issues, but the main reason nothing gets done is
Mitch McConnell refuses to hold a vote on any of them. 37 40 61 32 12
Don't know enough to Say .......ccovvvevvvrcercesicsreees 22 14 23 45 13
Q86. [SPLIT Y] Even if you don't Oct19 Senatestates Dem Ind  Rep
agree with either side completely Those who say if Democrats pursue impeachment, it
. NG will mean they can't get things done on other issues
who do you find more convincing: that matter to the American people like immigration and
APUG PHICES. ...vuvvvecirerceterc ettt 38% 37% 18% 32% 63%
Democrats who say they have been working hard on
other issues, but the main reason nothing gets done is
Donald Trump says he won't consider any new laws
unless Democrats drop their investigations. ................... 43 39 65 38 19
Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccoeureeeeeeneeneeineineeineeneens 19 24 17 30 18
Q88. [IF OPPOSE] You said you Oct19 Senatestates Dem Ind  Rep
oppose impeaching  President He has done nothing Wrong ...........cceeeenerinnsieneinninns 56% 56% 27% 45% 62%
- He may have done something wrong, but it's too soon
Trump. After everyth'ng you have to say whether it justifies impeachment or not ................ 33 35 43 36 30
read, why is that? He committed an impeachable offense, but it would be
better to wait for the election and let the public decide ... 8 7 26 16 4
Don't know €nough 0 Say ........ccvvereerivneerereeeirircinieeene 3 3 4 3 3
Q89. [IF NOT DONE NOTHING Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
WRONG] Of all the things you just ;he ;bus_? of pov;/](;r | dfordpoliﬂckal reasons r: that
; i resident Trump withheld aid to Ukraine to get them to
read about, which of the following INVESHIGaLE JO& BIABN .o 48% 4% 57%  40%  32%
IS more trOUb“ng' The cover up of what he did - that the Trump
administration knew what he did was wrong and tried to
RIAE It .o 35 38 36 37 30
Don't know enough t0 Say .........ccocveeveernienrcrneenieenens 17 18 6 24 38
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Q90. [IF NOT DONE NOTHING Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
WRONG] Based on everything you éﬂ abut§e OF POWET ..oovvovirr gg% 623;% gg% gg% 2411%
; OITUPHON ...ttt
have .read now, which of .the A betrayal of the Constitution ............ccoevienrninninincnes 22 27 27 18 12
following  words best describes BHDETY AN EXIOMHON w.roverereersersserserseerssenseenes 20 14 22 17 15
what President Trump allegedly TEBASON oo 12 11 16 12 4
did wrong? [SELECT UP TO TWO] Endangered national security.............ccccoovvvveeiinnrcniiinnnens 12 13 11 17 10
NONE Of thESE ... 12 1 3 13 32
Q1. As you may know, Oct19 Senatestates Dem Ind  Rep
Republicans in Congress have MaJOr CONCEIMNS ....covvrirrnereiiecereeirer e 44% 41% 74% 37% 12%
; MiINOF CONCEINS ..ottt nees 17 19 16 24 15
mostly stood by President Trump No concems ... 39 39 10 39 72
and opposed the impeachment
inquiry. Do you have any CONCERNS (NET) ..o 61% 61 90 61 28
concerns about this?
Q92. [IF MAJOR OR MINOR Oct19 Senate states Dem Ind Rep
CONCERNS] Which of the following -Igheybal're puttin% pe;rly ‘:Veg C?Ltlr?tr{) byt F?rct)teditng 6]1
; epublican president instead of the best interests o
best describe your concerns about Arerica . TR TR RS 509, 549 1% s 45
th_e way _RepUbhcanS have stood They are just as corrupt as he is and want to win in
with President Trump? 2020, so they will do or condone whatever it takes......... 33 36 37 32 20
They are spineless and scared because they think
President Trump's supporters will turn on them if they
CrOSS NIM oot 32 31 32 35 28
They are just being Yes Men who will say or do
whatever they think he wants ............cccccovenininnininnnns 21 18 22 22 16
They just don't care enough about protecting our
democracy to do anything €lSe...........cocvevneureiievirnieneen. 13 10 12 1 18
NONE OF thESE ....vvvvcerreee e 6 9 2 5 21
For statistical purposes only, please answer the following questions.
D900z. Thinking about the various sources of news available today, which LOCAI HIBVISION ..o 46%
of the following would you say are your main sources of news about Broadcast television news (CBS, NBC or ABC)............ 43
litics and current events in the U.S.? Check all that appl OnlinG NEWS WEDSIES......c.c. e bt feion %
po e pply. Social media and websites where news is shared (such
as Facebook, Twitter or YOUTUDE) ........ocervererrenienernnenes 33
CNN ot 30
FOXNEWS ... 30
Your 10Cal NEWSPAPET ........ceuieeerrreeieireerseseseessssssessneens 23
RAGIO ... 19
MSNBC ... ceoeereereereeseeseeessesseeessessseesssssesssesssssenns 16
National NEWSPAPENS ........cccvvreveiieeieirieiesiesee s 15
Other (SPECIFY)....vurreeeeeeeereeesreeeseeesseeeseeeseeesseessseenns 4
DFNC. Please indicate how often you personally watch Fox News Channel. Several hours @ day.............ooonnsnensiessisssssssssssssss 11%
ONCE @ AAY ..uvrerrereeieiet e 13
A few times @ WEEK........ccoveuirieerieessee e 16
Afew times @ month..........ccoeveinienciniece e 9
RATEIY ..o 17
NEVET ..ot 30
Don't know/Network is not available to me...................... 5
REGULAR VIEWER (NET) ....ovvvrrirreieirsieesiieessnienns 40%
IRREGULAR VIEWER/NON-VIEWER (NET) ........cvvenn. 56
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VCON. [IF VOTED IN 2018] And in the election for your representative in the The Democratic candidate ................oooovwvrsvessivess 54%
U.S. House of Representatives, who did you vote for? The Republican CanIate. ..........osvvrvseseserce 41
Another candidate ............ccocrevereninenineeeees 5
D902. [IF VOTED IN 2016] And in the 2016 election for President did you vote Hillary CINEON ... 47%
for Democrat Hillary Clinton, Republican Donald Trump, or another DONEI TUMP covrsnscsrsrsmsmssssssmsmssssssssnsnsces 44
Another candidate ............cocrevereninininreeeeses 9

candidate?

D120. What is your current employment status?

D120X. [IF EMPLOYED] And are you self-employed or an independent
contractor?

D103. Are you or anyone in your household an active or retired member of
a labor union?

D129. Which of the following best describes your current job or the last job
you had:

D900. And, for statistical purposes only, what would you say is your total
annual family income before taxes?

D140. Which best describes the area in which you live?

CLINTON + DEMOCRATS WHO SAY "ANOTHER

CANDIDATE" (NET) ..o ssessesenens 49%
TRUMP + REPUBLICANS WHO SAY "ANOTHER
CANDIDATE" (NET) ..ovovverereereieieeesessissesesesessessessnens 46
Employed full time ..o 40%
Employed part time 1
Not employed, but looking for Work ..........c..ccevevvinieen. 9
RELIFEd ... 26
SHUENL ..o 2
HOMEMAKET ... 8
T O T 4
Self-employed/independent contractor............c.cccccuuee... 20%
Not self-employed/independent contractor...................... 80
YES, ME .ttt 9%
Yes, someone in my household ..........c.ccoenerirreninenes 5
Yes, both me and someone in my household.................. 1
NO e 85
White collar, like at a desk in an office ..........cccoevveveenee. 45%
Blue collar, like physical labor or working in a factory..... 24
Service industry, like working in a retail store or
ROSPItAL ..o e 18
NONE Of thESE ..o 13
Less than $30,000 ..........oeeeereeeereseeeeeeeeeeeeee e 26%
$30,000 - $49,999 .......oocviircree s 22
$50,000 - $59,999 .......ocvviiirrciee s 1
$60,000 - $74,999 .......oocviercrees s 1
$75,000 - $99,999 ....covvriri s 13
$100,000 - $149,999 .....cooovvicrrreseee s 13
$150,000 - $199,999 ......coorirrirrinrinssiese e 2
$200,000 aNA @DOVE .......veeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
CIY ettt 24%
SUDUMDAN @rea........cecveeiericirieeirc e 45
SMAll FOWN .. 12

RUFAI @A ......coveeeeeccccee e 19
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D105. When it comes to politics, do you generally think of yourself as: VBIY DEIAL......ooooovi 13%
Somewhat liberal...........cccoveeviiceiiceece e 17
MOGETALE ... 34
Somewhat consServative ............ccoeveceeevceiecesee e, 20
VEry CONSEIVAtIVE ..........ovueeieciccrceeeeeeinnis 16
LIBERAL (NET) .cvieeieiieeireinineereee e 30%
CONSERVATIVE (NET) ..ot 36
D200. What is your religious background? Protestant/Christian ..., 45%
CathOliC.....cvcveecveiiere e 22
JEWISN ... 3
MUSHIM o 1
None/Atheist/AGNOSEIC ..........cevverveereeiereee s 22
OFhET et 7
D203. When it comes to attending religious services, do you attend every EVETY WEEK....oooovvssvrsrnsssesssesssssnsssss 23%
week, a few times a month, about once a month, a few times a year, A TOW tiMES 8 MO oo 10
IV or never? About once aMoNth ......cevvcerecscceee s 3
rarely, ' Afew times @ Year.......coceeeeeeieeeeeee s 14
RAFEIY v s 23
NEVET ..ottt en 28
D202. [IF PROTESTANT, CATHOLIC OR OTHER] Do you consider yourself a YBS s 39%
born again or evangelical Christian? N e 61
D110. Do you have children under the age of 18 living at home with you? Les ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------- ;g%
LN
D100. What is your gender? MBIE ..o 47%
FEMAIE......iiiecce e 53
DAGE. What is your age? T8-29 s 17%
B0-44 ... e 24
A5BA ..o 17
BG4 ... 18
B5F e 23
REGION. What state do you live in? NOMNEASE ..ot 18%
MIAWESE .....vvvcte s 23
SOULN e 38
WESE ... 21
D102. What is the last grade of school or level of education you Did not complete high SChOOI ... 1%
completed? Graduated high SChOOL ... 31
) Attended technical or vocational school............ccccoueeee. 2
Attended some college but no degree.........cccccoveuveeneee. 17
Graduated two-year college with Associate's degree ..... 1
Graduated four-year college with Bachelor's degree....... 25

Obtained Master's, PhD, or other professional degree ... 11
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DRACE. To ensure we have a representative sample, please indicate your
race. [IF BLACK/WHITE/OTHER] Do you consider yourself a Hispanic, Latino,
or Spanish-speaking American?

Black/African-American.............c.ceeveveeevieeeeeeneereeeeenens 12%
White/Caucasian ............ccocevieverniceiieesece e 74
Hispanic/Lating ..........c.ocuevreriereeirerieeree s 10
ASIAN-AMETICAN ...ttt 2
Native AMEICAN .......ovveeeiecieereee s 1





